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in'Delhi are likely to be benefited;

{c) whether Government have kept in view that in Delhi, it is
Government land which has been illegally cccupied by them earlier;
and

(d} if so, how cost of the land and flat would be realised?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOFPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI PON
RADHAKRISHNAN): (a) No, Sir.

{b) to (d) Question does not arise in view of reply to (a) above.

Pending housing project of Andhra Pradesh

2375. SHRIMATI N. P. DURGA: Will the Minister of URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Andhra Pradesh has
submitted a project report for sanctioning 16,812 houses, which is
pending before Government for sanction; and

(b) if so, the action contemplated by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION {SHRI PON
RADHAKRISHNAN): (a) and (b) No, Sir. However, as reported by
HUDCO, the Government of Andhra Pradesh had submitted various
proposals for construction of 16812 dwelling units to HUDCO; out of
which, the proposals for 11061 houses could not be considered since
those were not in accordance with the prescribed guidlines. The balance
proposal for construction of 5751 dwelling units, complete in all respects,
has been forwarded by HUDCO to the Government for approval.

Towns under IDSMT Scheme

2376. SHRIMATI N. P. DURGA: Will the Minister of URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the towns that have been brought under the Scheme
for Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns during 2001-
02 and 2002-03, State-wise;
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(b) the details of the towns that are going to be brought under this
Scheme in the year 2003-04;

(c) the ratio of the Central and the State contribution for category
A, B and C towns; and

(d) whether Government are thinking of revising the existing ratio?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI PON
RADHAKRISHNAN): {(a) Under the Integrated Development of Small &
Medium Towns (IDSMT) Scheme, 114 new towns during the year 2001-
02 and 168 new town during the 2002-03 were covered. The State-wise
details of these towns are placed at Statement | and Il. {See below)

(b) During the year 2003-04, 78 new towns have been covered so
far. The details of these towns is at Statement-lll. (See below) Further
coverage of towns in 2003-04 will depend upon the availability of funds
and the submission of Project reports duly approved by State Level
Sanctioning Committee.

(c) The ratio of State and the Centre for category A, B and C towns
is as under:

{Rs. In lakhs)

Category Project Central State HUDCO/Financial
of Town cost Assist- Share Institution Loan/
(Popu- ance {Grant} Other Sources
lation) maximim
A (<20000} 100 48 32 20 (20%)
B (20000- 200 90 60 50 {25%)
50000)
C (50000- 350 150 100 100 (29%)
100000)

(d) Yes, Sir.
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Statement-i

List of towns covered under IDSMT Scheme during 2001-02

State S.No. Name of town
Andhra Pradesh 1. Nandyal
2. Surapet
3. Bapatta
4. Kovvur
5. Nuzividu
6. Sirsilla
7. Pedana
B8. Anantpur
9. Sadasivpet
10. Anakapails
11, Kadiri
Bihar 12. Narkatiagan)
13. Aurangabad
14, Bhabua
Chhattisgarh 15.  Bikunthpur
16. Kathgora
17. Dhamtari
18. Korba
Gujarat 19. Kodinr
20. Wankaner
21. Limbdi
22. Dhandghuka
23. Khed
24, Printij
25. Kadi
26. Bagasara
27. Khambhalia
Haryana 28. Sirsa
29. Hansi
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State

S.No. Name of town

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir
Karnatak

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh

Maharasthra

Orissa

30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
68.
58.
60.

Kurukshetra
Jwalamukhi
Paontasahib
Anantnag
Chamrajnagar
Mundargi
Kerur
Hanagal
Indi

Tumkur
Kudungallur
Irnjalakuda
Pala
Ponnani
Barwani
Jawad
Rajpur
Chourai
Sarhakota
Sidhi
Raisen
Churhart
Lahar
Hatta
Desaigan;
Akola
Karanjia
Kesinga
Balugaon
Rajgangpur
Chikiti
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State S.No. Name of town

61. Talcher

62. Gunupur

63. Rairangpur
Punjab 64. Garhshankar
Rajasthan 65. Nathdwara

66. Bhnder

67. Suratgarh
Tamil Nadu €68. Periyakulm

69. Thanjavur
70. Rajapalayam

71. Paliathur
72. Sivakasi
73. Ullandurpet
74. Gudalur
75. Thondi

76. R.S. Mangalam

77. Chinnasalam

78. Kalakkadu
Uttaranchal 79. Dehradun

80. Kaldwani-Kathgodam

81. Pithoragarh

Uttar Pradesh 82. Haraiya
83. Amethi
84. Khatauli
85. Sardhana
86. Khokra

87. Babarpur-Ajeetmal
88. OBL-Dhakwa

89. Gohand
90. Milak
91. Handia
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State

S.No.

Name of town

Uttar Pradesh

West Bengal

Arunachal Pradesh
Assam
Manipur

Mizoram
Sikkim

92.
93.
94,
95.
96.
97.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111,
112.
113.
114.

Jhinjhana
Jhansi

Mathura
Bansgaon
Banat

Dostpur

Niwari

Tilhap

Deoband
Taherpur
Beldanga
Jamuria
Jiaganj-Azimganj
Coopers' Camp
Nalhati

Roing
Dibrugarh

Hojai
Biswanath Chariali
Moriang

Kumbi

Lengpui

Rangli Bazar

Statement-ll
List of towns covered under IDSMT Scheme during 2002-03

State

S.No.

Name of town

Ewdhra Pradesh

Assam

@ N;mO s 0P

Mancherial
Narasapur
Bellampalli
Samalkot
Salur
Pithapuram
Rayadurga
Gossaigaon
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State S.No. Name of town

9. Sonari

10. Gohpur

11. Udalguri

12. Bijni

13. North-Guwahati

14. Bilasipara
Bihar 15. Darbhanga
Chhattisgarh 16. Durg

17. Pendra

18. Dalli-Rajhara

19. Arang

20. Ratanpur
Gujarat 21. Mansa

22. Balasinor

23. Vijapur

24. Thangadh
Haryana 25. Shahbad-Markanda

26. Cheeka
Himachal Pradesh 27. Bilaspur

28. Sunder Nagar

29. Kothai

30. Baddi

31. Manali
Jammu & Kashmir 32. Pulwama
Jharkhand 33. Hazaribagh
Karnataka 34. Konnur

35. Khanapur

36. Yadgiri

37. Arakalgud

38. Mahaligapur

39. Muigund
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State

S.No. Name of town

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh

40,
41.
42,
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.

Bhalki
Chittaguppa
Anekal
Nelamangala
Haliyala
Channarayapattna
Baniwala
Alnavar
Annigeri
Hosadurga
Bellary
Bagalkote
Humnabad
Kunnamkulam
Angamaly
Perumbavoor
Akodia
Jeerapur
Mangawan
Birsinghpur
Khilchipur
Tendukheda
Rampur-Naikin
Manasa
Shajapur
Rampur-Bagelan
Shivpuri
Shujalpur
Aaron
Raghogarh
Bhind
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State S.No. Name of town

71. Machalpur

72. Amarwara

73. Khunjer

74. Govindgarh
Maharashtra 75. Khed

76. Rajpur

77. Jawhar

78. Latur

79. Tumsar

80. Wani

B8t. Jalgaon

82. Dhule

83. Sangli-Miraj-Kupwad

84. Shrirampur

85. Shrirampur-Warwade

86. Gadhinglaj

87. Udgir

88. Nanded-Waghala

89. Chandrapur

90. Islampur

91. Parbani

92. Deed

93. Sirdi

94. Shegaon

95. Ahmednagar

96. Khamgaon

97. Pandharpur
Manipur 98. Sugnu

99. Kakchngkhounu

100. Kwata

101. Wagnoi
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State S.No. Name of town

102. Samurou

103. Qinam

104. Andro

105. Sikhong-Sekmai

106. Heirok
Mizoram 107. Mamit
Orissa 108. Sonepur

109. Nayagarh

110. Khurda

111. Hinjalicut

112. Boudh

113. Udala(T)
Punjab _ 114, Raman-Mandi

115. Sardulgarh
Rajasthan 116. Rawatbhata

117. Tonk

118. Pokaran

119. Ameth

120. Bhilwar
Tamilnadu 121. Tiruppur

122. Orathanadu

123. Puduvalyal

124. Erode

125. Alampalyam

126. Pudukottai

127. Patukottai

128. Lalgudi

129. Annur

130. Mursiri

131. Thirukkattupalli

132. Tirunveli
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State

S.No.

Name of town

Uttar Pradesh

West Bengal

133.
134,
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141,
142.
143.
144,
145.
146,
147,
148,
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157,
158.
159.
160,
161.
162.
163.

Jalagandapuram
Gangoh
Agawal Tatiri
Ranipur
Nagram
Mahmmodabad
Mau
Kasganj
Garhmukteshwar
Karnawal
Pilkhuwa
Mawana
Sadabad
Ghiror
Charthawal
Mugaisarai
Modinagar
Mirzapur
Manjhanpur
Balrampur
Basti
Pratapgarh
Nichlaul
Haidergarh
Biswan
Amethi
Darjeeling
Raiganj
Jalpaiguri
Balurghat
Purulia
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State

S.No.

Name of town

164,
165.
166.
167.
168.

Kalna
Katwa
Haldia
Bahrampur
Siliguri

Statement Hi
List of Towns covered under IDSMT Schermne during 2003-04

State

S.No.

Name of town

Andhra Pradesh

Arunachal Pradesh

Chhattisgarh

Gujarat

©N®OR®ND

Palakol
Punganur
Guntakal
Sathenapalli
Yemmiganur
Tadipatri
Peddapuram
Pasighat
Khansa
Deomali
Yupia

Ziro
Daporijo
Along

Basar
Kurnhari
Mahasamund
Ambikapur
Kurud
Gandai
Vadnagar
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State S.No. Name of town

22. Jambusar

23. Kheralu

24. Garlyadhar

25. Vapi

26. Chhota Udepur

27. Shinor

28. Halol
Haryana 29. Laldua

30. Indri

31. Assandtih

32. Kaithal

33. Safidon

34. Gohana
Himachal Pradesh 35. Narkanda

36. Narpur
Jammu and Kashmir 37. Udhampur

38. Katra

39. Ramnagar

40. Rajouri
Karnataka 41. Kanakapura

42. Mudabidre

43. Naragunda

44, Kunigal

45, Tiptur

46. Gubbi

47. Raibag

48. Gokak

49, Turuvukere

50. Kuduchi
Kerala 51. Vaikom
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State S.No. Name of town
52. Attingal
Maharashtra §3. Gadchiroli

54, Yavatmal

55. Ratnagiri

56. Parlivaijnath

57. Ambajogai

58. Bhandara

59. Jalna

60. Kanranjia

61. Chopda

62. Barshi

63. Hingoli

64. Osmanabad

65. Chiplun
Nagaiand 66. Kohima
Orissa 67. Cuttack
Rajasthan 68. Anupgarh

69. Phalodi

70. Sadulshahar

71. Sujangarh

72. Sangaria

73. Pilibanga
Uttar Pradesh 74. Hardoi

75. Mehmoodabad

76. Jhinjhak

77. Sikandara
Pondicherry 78. Pondicherry
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